RESOLUTION NO. RES-2018-110

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AWARDING CONTRACT NO. C02183 TO OAK GROVE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. OF PETALUMA, CALIFORNIA, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY FIRE STATION 5 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO INCREASE THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS TO JL KEY 05096 FOR THE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the October 2017 wildfires destroyed Fire Station 5 on Newgate Court and the former Fire Station 5 on Parker Hill Road; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2017 the Santa Rosa City Council ratified the Proclamation of the Existence of a Local Emergency issued by the Director of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, the closest fire station servicing the Fountaingrove area is Fire Station 11 on Lewis Road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa entered into an agreement with Menlo Park Fire Protection District to lease a modular fire station and apparatus tent; and

WHEREAS, 3480 Parker Hill Road is the preferred location for a temporary fire station; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa issued an Invitation for Bids to deliver and assemble the modular fire station and apparatus tent, including construction of utility connections and accessibility improvements required to operate the temporary fire station on 3480 Parker Hill Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa awards Contract No. C02183, Temporary Fire Station 5, 3480 Parker Hill Road in the amount of \$574,000 to the lowest responsible bidder, Oak Grove Construction Co., Inc. of Petaluma, California, approves a 15% contract contingency, and authorizes a total contract amount of \$660,100.

///

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to increase the appropriation of funds to JL Key 05096 by \$1 million for the project.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 26th day of June, 2018.

AYES:	(5) Vice Mayor Rogers, Cor Schwedhelm, Tibbetts	uncil Members Olivares, Sav	wyer,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(2) Mayor Coursey, Council Member Combs		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
City A	Attorney		